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SECTION 2.  PERMIT REVISIONS (FINAL)

PERMITTEE
	Gulfstream Natural Gas System, LLC
4610 Buckeye Road
Palmetto, Florida 34221
Authorized Representative:
Shawn Deutscher, Manager of Operations
	Air Permit No. 0810215-005-AC
Permit Expires:  12/31/2016
Minor Air Construction Permit
Gulfstream Natural Gas System Compressor Station 420
Modification of gas turbine testing requirements.


Project
This is the final air construction permit, which revises Permit No. 0810215-001-AC for the following items:  removal of the requirement to conduct annual Visible Emission testing and revising the operating rate during NOx testing requirement to conform to the requirements in 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK.  Gulfstream Natural Gas System Compressor Station 420 is a Natural Gas Transmission facility categorized under Standard Industrial Classification No. 4922.  The existing facility is located in Manatee County at 4610 Buckeye Road, Palmetto, Florida.  UTM Coordinates are:  Zone 17, 350.36 East and 3056.54 North.
This final permit is organized into the following sections:  Section 1 (General Information) and Section 2 (Permit Revisions).  As noted in the Final Determination provided with this final permit, only minor changes and clarifications were made to the draft permit.
STATEMENT OF BASIS
This air pollution construction permit is issued under the provisions of:  Chapter 403 of the Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296 and 62-297 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  This project is subject to the general preconstruction review requirements in Rule 62-212.300, F.A.C. and is not subject to the preconstruction review requirements for major stationary sources in Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C. for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality.  A copy of this permit modification shall be filed with the referenced permit and shall become part of the permit.  
Upon issuance of this final permit, any party to this order has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68 of the Florida Statutes by filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel (Mail Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000) and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The notice must be filed within 30 days after this order is filed with the clerk of the Department.
Executed in Hillsborough County, Florida



_________________________________
Pamala Vazquez
Program Administrator
Permitting & Waste Cleanup Program
Southwest District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Final Air Permit package (including the Final Determination and Final Permit Revision) was sent by electronic mail, or a link to these documents made available electronically on a publicly accessible server, with received receipt requested before the close of business on the date indicated below to the following persons.
Shawn Deutscher, Gulfstream Natural Gas System, LLC, shawn.deutscher@williams.com
Rafael Castillo, Williams Companies, rafael.castillo@williams.com
Priscilla Tooley, PE, AECOM, priscilla.tooley@aecom.com
Clerk Stamp
FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

[bookmark: _GoBack]______________________   ________________
                         (Clerk)                                    (Date)
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FINAL PERMIT
	
Gulfstream Natural Gas System, LLC	Air Permit No. 0810215-005-AC
Compressor Station 420	Air Construction Permit Revision
Page 5 of 5
FACILITY DESCRIPTION
The existing facility is a Natural Gas Transmission facility, which consists of the following emissions units and activities:  
Three combustion gas turbines (Compressor Combustion Gas Turbine Nos. 1, 2, and 3) are used to power axial gas compressors (gas turbine compressor sets) to maintain natural gas pipeline pressure.  The combustion gas turbine units are fired with natural gas and are located inside a metal building, with the exhaust gas ducted to vertical rectangular exhaust stacks.
The facility also includes three natural gas fired backup emergency generators powered by reciprocating internal combustion engines.
	EU No.
	Brief Description

	Regulated Emissions Units

	001
	Compressor Combustion Gas Turbine No. 1 (Solar Mars Model 100-15000S)

	002
	Compressor Combustion Gas Turbine No. 2 (Solar Mars Model 100-15000S)

	003
	Compressor Combustion Gas Turbine No. 3 (Solar Titan Model 130-20502S)

	004
	Existing Emergency Generator with Stationary Natural Gas Fired Spark Ignition (SI) Four-Stroke Lean Burn (4SLB) Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine (RICE) < 500 HP

	Unregulated Emissions Units and Activities 
(see Appendix U, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities)

	005
	Existing Emergency Generators (2), each with 1,175 HP Stationary Natural Gas Fired Spark Ignition (SI) Four-Stroke Lean Burn (4SLB) Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (RICE)



Facility Regulatory Classification
· The facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP).
· The facility does not operate units subject to the acid rain provisions of the Clean Air Act (CAA).
· The facility is a Title V major source of air pollution in accordance with Chapter 62-213, F.A.C.
· The facility is not a major stationary source in accordance with Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C.
PROPOSED PROJECT
The applicant requested that the requirement to conduct annual Visible Emission testing be removed from the compressor combustion gas turbines (EU N0. 001, 002 & 003) and that the operating rate during NOx testing requirement be corrected to conform to the requirements in 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK.



SECTION 1.  GENERAL INFORMATION (FINAL)
	
The following permit conditions are revised as indicated.  Strikethrough is used to denote the deletion of text.  Double-underlines are used to denote the addition of text.  All changes are emphasized with yellow highlight.
Permit Being Modified:  Permit No. 0810215- 001-AC
Affected Emissions Units:  EU-001, EU-002 and EU-003
Section III.A., Specific Condition A.9.:  This condition is revised as follows.
A.9. Test Methods.  When required, tests shall be performed in accordance with the following reference methods: 
	Method
	Description of Method and Comments

	1-4
	Traverse Points, Velocity and Flow Rate, Gas Analysis, and Moisture Content
(*Method 19 may be used to determine stack flow rate in lieu of Methods 1-4** (see Method 19 below).) 
(** In accordance with Alternate Sampling Procedure (ASP) Number 11-D-AP (with Order dated April 15, 2011) – see Appendix ASP.)

	7E or 20
	Determination of Nitrogen Oxide Emissions from Stationary Sources (7E) or Determination of Nitrogen Oxides, Sulfur Dioxide and Diluent Emissions from Stationary Gas Turbines (20)
- NOx compliance testing shall be conducted in accordance with the procedures and requirements of 40 CFR 60.4400.  Each test shall consist of three separate test runs with a minimum time per run of 20 minutes.  Compliance shall be based on the three-run arithmetic average.  NOx test results shall be expressed as ppm corrected to 15% O2 and pounds/hour.

	9
	Visual Determination of the Opacity of Emissions from Stationary Sources
- The visible emissions (VE) tests shall be a minimum of thirty (30) minutes in duration and shall include the period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur.

	19
	Determination of Sulfur Dioxide Removal Efficiency and Particulate Matter, Sulfur Dioxide, and Nitrogen Oxides Emission Rates (Optional F-factor method may be used to determine flow rate and gas analysis to calculate mass emissions in lieu of Methods 1-4.)


The above methods are described in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, and adopted by reference in Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C.  No other methods may be used unless prior written approval is received from the Department.  [Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C.; 40 CFR 60, Appendix A; Permit No. 0810215-003-AC Alternate Sampling Procedure (ASP) Number 11-D-AP (with Order dated April 15, 2011)]  [Rules 62-204.800(8), 62-297.100, and 62-297.401, F.A.C.; NSPS Subpart KKKK 40 CFR 60.4400(b); Appendix A of 40 CFR 60]

Section III.A., Specific Condition A.8.:  This condition is revised as follows.
A.8. Annual Compliance Tests Required.  During each calendar year (January 1st to December 31st), each EU Annual NOx and VE Compliance Tests - During each federal fiscal year (October 1st to September 30th), each compressor combustion gas turbine shall be tested to demonstrate compliance with the emissions standards for nitrogen oxides (NOx) and visible emissions (VE).  A NOx compliance test shall be conducted no more than 14 calendar months following the previous NOx test (unless modified by the following).  If the NOx emission result from compliance testing is less than or equal to 75% of the NOx emission limit (in ppm @ 15% O2), then the frequency of subsequent NOx compliance testing for that unit may be reduced to once every 2 years (no more than 26 months following the previous compliance test).  If the results of any subsequent compliance test exceed 75% of the NOx emission limit (in ppm @ 15% O2), then annual testing must be resumed for that unit.  [NSPS Subpart KKKK 40 CFR 4340(a); Rule 62-297.310(8), F.A.C. and Permit Nos. 0810215-003-AC & 0810215-005-AC]
[Rules 62-204.800(8)(b), and 62-297.310(7)(a)4., F.A.C.; NSPS Subpart KKKK 40 CFR 4340(a) and 60.4400(a)]

Section III.A., Specific Condition A.11.:  This condition is revised as follows.
A.11. Operating Rate During NSPS Subpart KKKK Compliance Testing.  In accordance with 40 CFR 60.4400(b), compliance tests for the purpose of showing compliance with the NOx limitation of NSPS Subpart KKKK 40 CFR 60.4325 and Table 1 (see Specific Condition No. A.5.a.) must be done at any load condition within plus or minus 25 percent of 100 percent of peak load.  Testing may be performed at the highest achievable load point, if at least 75 percent of peak load cannot be achieved in practice.  [40 CFR 60.4400(b); Rules 62-297.310(2) and 62-204.800(8)(b) F.A.C.; Permit No. 0810215-005-AC] [Rules 62-297.310(2), and 62-204.800(8)(b) F.A.C.; 40 CFR 60.4400(b); Construction Permit 0810215-001-AC]
(Testing Note - Gas turbines used as compressor engines typically operate close to or at permitted capacity.  Therefore testing at lower loads is not required, nor is it considered as normal operation.)  
{Permitting Notes:
1) Gas turbines used as compressor engines typically operate close to or at permitted capacity.  Therefore testing at lower loads is not required, nor is it considered as normal operation.
2) The range of operating rates above is set by NSPS Subpart KKKK and replaces the testing rate requirements of Appendix TR., therefore the testing rate limitations of condition TR.2. do not apply to this emission unit.}
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